

**SECTION-IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3817 OF 2011**

Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.

...Appellant

**Versus**

Sapna & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT ON PRE-FINAL HEARING**

Office Report is prepared as per Circular No.F.41/Judl./2008 dated 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2008:-

- (a) There are 5 Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are represented through Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate. He has been served directly with the Notice under Rule-8(II), Order-XIX, S.C.R. 2013. Respondent No. 5 has been served with the Notice but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far..
- (b) Original Record in the matter has been received from the High Court and is available in this Registry for reference of the Hon'ble Court.
- (c) Not applicable.
- (d) Not applicable.
- (e) No Application for Substitution is pending.
- (f) Counsel for the Appellant has filed Statement of Case but Counsel for the Respondent have not filed Statement of Case. In terms of Rule 32, Sub Rule-2 of S.C.R. 2013, it is presumed that the Respondent does not desire to lodge Statement of Case in the appeal.
- (g) Not applicable.

Dated this the 02<sup>nd</sup> day of September, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:**

1. Mr. Debasis Misra (Advocate)  
A-46, Defence Colony, New Delhi.
2. Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain (Advocate)  
C-67, Neeti Bagh, New Delhi-49.
3. Mr. R. P. Goyal (Advocate)  
4, Lawyers Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India, N. Delhi.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**